
 
130 E. Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602   (717) 735-9508 

Lancaster, PA – Sarasota, FL 
 

 
MEZ/MYDOC/PROJECTS/OCEANSIDE/RIRUPDATE  www.relianceenv.com 

 
February 22, 2013 
 
 
Mr. Jamie Ascher 
NYSDEC – Region 1 
SUNY at Stony Brook 
50 Circle Road 
Stony Brook, NY 11790-3409 
 
 
RE:  Remedial Investigation Report Addendum – Data Update 
 Oceanside Plaza 
 Site ID No. C130158 

3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Oceanside, NY 11572 
Nassau County 

 
 
Dear Mr. Ascher: 
 
The following provides a summary of post-remediation ground water monitoring well sampling and indoor 
air quality/sub-slab vapor sampling conducted at the above referenced location since the submittal of the 
Remedial Investigation Report (December 2010, Revised August 2012).  The activities are associated 
with tetrachloroethene contaminated soils identified in the direct vicinity of the former Jef-El Dry Cleaner 
facility located within the Oceanside Plaza.   
 
POST-REMEDIATION GROUND WATER SAMPLING 
October 18, 2012 Sampling Event 
On October 18, 2012, Reliance Environmental, Inc. (REI) performed the final planned ground water 
sampling event.  REI sampled ground water monitoring wells MW-4 (source area well) and MW-5 
(downgradient well) (Figure 1).  These wells have been sampled on a quarterly basis since July 2009.  All 
ground water monitoring well sampling protocol followed the approved procedures presented in the 
Quality Assurance Project Plan (Appendix C of the Remedial Investigation Workplan, May 2007).  
Groundwater samples were submitted for Priority Pollutant List Volatile Organic Compounds + Xylene 
(total) using EPA Method SW-846 8260. 
 
Laboratory analysis reported all analyzed parameters as non-detect in ground water monitoring well MW-
4 and duplicate sample BKO-DUP (collected from well MW-4).  As such all concentrations were reported 
below the NYSDEC Water Quality Standards Surface Waters and Ground Water (Table 1, 6NYCRR Part 
703.5). 
 
Laboratory analysis reported the presence of tetrachloroethene (10 µg/l) and cis-1, 2-dichloroethene (11 
µg/l) in ground water monitoring well MW-5.  Both contaminant concentrations were reported in 
exceedance of the NYSDEC Water Quality Standards Surface Waters and Ground Water (Table 1, 
6NYCRR Part 703.5).  All remaining analyzed parameters were reported as non-detect in these two 
samples.
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Laboratory analytical results for all ground water sampling events are summarized in Table 2 and 
displayed in Figures A-1 through A-2, Appendix A.  All laboratory analytical data sheets (electronic 
copies) are provided in Appendix B. 
 
Ground Water Gradient 
During each ground water monitoring event, depth to ground water readings were collected from the site 
wells for determining ground water flow direction.  Ground water has been calculated to flow in a 
south/southeastern direction beneath the subject property at an average gradient of approximately 
0.00080 ft/ft (Figure 2).  All ground water gradient data is summarized in Table 3. 
 
Data Usability 
Following receipt of data for the ground water sampling event, a Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) 
was prepared by Data Validation Services (an independent data validator).  A copy of the DUSR is 
provided in Appendix C. 
 
GROUND WATER CONTAMINANT ANALYSIS TRENDS 
MW-4 - Tetrachloroethene 
A review of the laboratory data indicates decreasing tetrachloroethene concentrations in well MW-4 prior 
to the exterior contaminated soil excavation activities (July 2009) - from a high of 360 µg/l in November 
2005 to 77 µg/l in July 2009.  Concentrations continued to decrease immediately following the excavation 
activities, to non-detectable levels (January, April and October 2010).  Tetrachloroethene concentrations 
rebounded slightly, from January 2011 and through April 2012; however, laboratory analysis has reported 
tetrachloroethene as non-detect in the well during the July 2012 and October 2012 sampling events.   
 
MW-5 - Tetrachloroethene 
A review of the laboratory data indicates decreasing tetrachloroethene concentrations in well MW-5, from 
July 2009 through July 2010.  Laboratory analysis reported tetrachloroethene as non-detect during the 
January 2011 and July 2011 sampling events, with concentrations rebounding slightly in October 2011.  
Concentrations have since remained relatively constant in the well since October 2011, ranging from 8 
µg/l to 14 µg/l.   
 
Trend analysis indicates a decreasing environment (Figure 3), with concentrations leveling out in 2011 
and slightly increasing thereafter.  This increase mirrors those seen in MW-4 during the same timeframe, 
and have subsequently declined to non-detect levels. 
 
MW-5 - cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene has only ever been reported in well MW-5, with a high concentration of 80 µg/l 
being reported in January 2012.  Contaminant concentrations have since decreased, with concentrations 
ranging from 9 µg/l to 11 µg/l in the April 2012, July 2012 and October 2012 sampling events.  
 
Trend analysis indicates a relatively steady-state environment (Figure 4).  However, based on the fact 
that the compound was most likely the result of tetrachloroethene degradation and that the compound 
readily degrades at a rate faster than tetrachloroethene, the decreasing trend is anticipated to continue. 
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Sitewide 
The 7 years (3 years – MW-5 ) of ground water monitoring data clearly indicate: 
 

 A 99% reduction of tetrachloroethene concentrations in MW-4 (source area well). 
 

• Tetrachloroethene concentrations have been reported as non-detect (<5.0 µg/l) during the 
previous two sampling events. 
 

• No other parameters have ever been reported in the well. 
 

 A 94% reduction of tetrachloroethene concentrations in MW-5 (downgradient well). 
 

• Tetrachloroethene appears to have obtained asymptotic levels/trends, as concentrations have 
remained consistent (between 8 µg/l and 14 µg/l) for the previous five consecutive quarters. 
 

• Cis-1,2-dichloroethene and vinyl chloride, tetrachloroethene degradation products, are the other 
parameters to have been reported in the well at concentrations exceeding the NYSDEC Water 
Quality Standards. 

 

• Cis-1,2-dichloroethene appears to have obtained asymptotic levels/trends, as concentrations 
have remained consistent (between 9 µg/l and 11 µg/l) for the previous three consecutive 
quarters. 

 

• Vinyl chloride concentrations have been reported as non-detect (<5.0 µg/l) during the previous 
three sampling events. 

 
No further action/monitoring is recommended for the identified ground water contamination beyond the 
October 2012 sampling event.  Additionally, upon approval of this Report, the five on-site ground water 
monitoring wells will thereafter be abandoned in accordance with NYSDEC regulations.  It is anticipated 
that a groundwater use restriction may be utilized, however, this will be assessed and detailed in the 
FER. 
 
INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND SUB-SLAB VAPOR SAMPLING 
On January 13, 2012, March 1, 2012 and December 18, 2012, Roux Associates, Inc. collected indoor air 
quality samples, sub-slab vapor samples and an outdoor (ambient) air sample from the following locations 
(Figure 5): 
 

Indoor Air Quality Sub-Slab Vapor Ambient 
Chapter One Books, Inc. (IAQ-Book) 

Vino 100 (IAQ-Vac) 
Chapter One Books, Inc. (VS-Book) 

Vino 100 (VS-Vac) 
Protass Luggage Store (rear) 

 Jef-El Dry Cleaners (DCF) 
Jef-El Dry Cleaners (DCR) 

 

 Jef-El Dry Cleaners (MRE)  
 Jef-El Dry Cleaners (Fence)  

   
Sample Collection Procedures 
As an initial step to collecting sub-slab vapor samples, three volumes of air were purged from the Teflon™ 
sampling tube using a low flow air pump at a rate of 100 ml/m.  During purging activities a tracer gas (i.e., 
helium) was used to verify that the ambient air from inside the retail spaces would not dilute the sub-slab 
or soil vapor sample that will be collected.  An enclosure (i.e., clean empty five-gallon bucket) was 
inverted over the sub-slab sampling point.  Ultra-high purity (laboratory grade) helium was then 
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introduced into the bucket, creating a helium-enriched environment immediately over the borehole.  A 
tedlar sampling bag was attached to the low-flow air pump and filled with the purge vapor as the helium 
was added to the enclosure over the top of the borehole.  The purge volume in the tedlar bag was then 
screened for the tracer gas (helium) using a direct read field meter.  The atmosphere in the enclosure was 
also screened for helium using a direct read field meter.  The helium concentration in the tedlar bag was 
compared to the concentration in the enclosure.  If the helium concentration in the tedlar bag was greater 
than 20 percent of the helium concentration in the enclosure, the seals of the sampling equipment would 
have been verified and the tubing would have been purged again until the helium concentration in the 
tedlar bag is less than 20 percent of the concentration in the enclosure.  Note that at both sampling 
locations, the seals passed the helium tracer test on the first attempt, assuring that a true, representative 
sub-slab vapor sample that has not been influenced by ambient air was collected. 
 
Following purging activities, a laboratory cleaned and evacuated six-liter SUMMA canister was then 
attached to the top of the Teflon™ tubing above land surface.  The SUMMA canister was equipped with a 
laboratory provided flow regulator that was pre-calibrated to collect samples over a continuous 8-hour 
time period.  The valve on the SUMMA canister was opened, allowing for the collection of a sub-slab 
vapor sample.   
 
Following sample collection (but prior to sealing the temporary monitoring points), the soil vapor 
extraction (SVE) system was restarted and allowed to operate for a period of 30 minutes to allow 
conditions to equilibrate.  Following this 30 minute period, vacuum response measurements were 
collected at each temporary point.  There was no vacuum response detected at either sub-slab vapor 
point, indicating that these locations are outside the Radius of Influence (ROI) of the SVE system.  
Following the collection of vacuum response measurements, the tubing and screens were removed, and 
the temporary boreholes were sealed with cement.  The SVE system was left on following the completion 
of this sampling event.  
 
Indoor air quality and outdoor (ambient) air samples were collected concurrently with the sub-slab vapor 
samples described above.  The samples were collected using a 6-liter SUMMA canister equipped with a 
pre-calibrated flow regulator set to collect the sample over an 8-hour period.   
 
Indoor air quality, sub-slab vapor and ambient air samples were submitted to TestAmerica Laboratories, 
Inc. of Burlington, Vermont under chain-of-custody procedures for analysis.  All samples were submitted 
for analysis for select VOCs (vinyl chloride, 1,1-dichloroethene, trans-1,2-dichloroethene, cis-1,2-
dichloroethene, trichloroethene, and tetrachloroethene using United States Environmental Protection 
Agency Method TO-15.  Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 4.   
 
Sample Results – Indoor Air Quality 
Laboratory analysis reported the presence of tetrachloroethene in the indoor air quality samples collected 
from the Chapter One Books, Inc. and Vino 100 stores during all three sample events.  Concentrations in 
the Chapter One Books, Inc. store ranged from 2.3 µg/m3 (January 13, 2012) to 32 µg/m3 (March 1, 
2012).  Concentrations in the Vino 100 store ranged from 5.2 µg/m3 (January 13, 2012) to 28 µg/m3 
(March 1, 2012).  All concentrations were reported below the Air Guideline Value of 100 µg/m3 for 
tetrachloroethene, as set forth in the New York State Department of Health “Guidance for Evaluating Soil 
Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York”, dated October 2006.   
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Trichloroethene was also detected in the Chapter One Books, Inc. store on December 18, 2012, at a 
concentration of 0.33 µg/m3.  All concentrations were reported below the Air Guideline Value of 5 µg/m3 
for trichloroethene, as set forth in the New York State Department of Health “Guidance for Evaluating Soil 
Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York”, dated October 2006. 
 
Sample Results – Sub-Slab Vapor 
Tetrachloroethene - Laboratory analysis reported the presence of tetrachloroethene at each sub-slab 
vapor sample location.  Concentrations ranged from a low of non-detect at location VS-Fence (December 
18, 2012) to a high of 21,100 µg/m3 (March 1, 2012) at sample location VS-Vac.     
 
Trichloroethene - Laboratory analysis reported the presence of trichloroethene at each sub-slab vapor 
sample location.  Concentrations ranged from a low of non-detect at multiple locations to a high of 97.8 
µg/m3 (March 1, 2012) at sample location VS-Vac.   
 
A review of the laboratory analytical data indicates a steady reduction of both tetrachloroethene and 
trichloroethene concentrations beneath Chapter One Books, Inc. and the center/rear of the Jef-El Dry 
Cleaners (DRC and MRE) during the three sampling events.  Conversely, parameter concentrations 
beneath Vino 100 and front/exterior of the Jef-El Dry Cleaners (DCF and Fence) showed and initial 
increase in concentrations (between January and March 2012) followed by a decrease in concentrations 
(between March and December 2012).  It should be noted that the State of New York does not have any 
standards, criteria or guidance values for concentrations of volatile chemicals in subsurface vapors (either 
soil vapor or sub-slab vapor). 
 
Sample Results – Ambient 
Laboratory analysis reported the presence of tetrachloroethene in the ambient samples collected in all 
events since 2010.  Concentrations ranged from a low of 0.57 µg/m3 (March 1, 2012) to a high of 1.2 
µg/m3 (December 18, 2012). 
 
Data Usability 
Following receipt of data for the ground water sampling event, a Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) 
was prepared by Data Validation Services (an independent data validator).  A copy of the DUSR and 
laboratory analytical data sheets are provided in Appendix D. 
 
INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND SUB-SLAB VAPOR CONTAMINANT ANALYSIS TRENDS 
Contaminant Analysis 
A review of the data indicates that tetrachloroethene concentrations at a majority of the indoor air quality 
and sub-slab vapor sample locations showed a spike during the March 2012 sampling event, followed by 
a significant decrease in the December 2012 sampling event.  A review of remedial operations indicated 
that the SVE system was deactivated by the new proprietor of the Jef-El Dry Cleaners between the 
January 2012 and March 2012 sampling events.  As such, the system was subsequently modified to 
eliminate the possibility of tenants deactivating SVE operation. 
 
Even with the system being deactivated, neither tetrachloroethene nor trichloroethene were reported 
above the air guideline values (100 µg/m3 – tetrachloroethene and 5 µg/m3 – trichloroethene), as 
presented in the New York State Department of Health Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor in the 
State of New York (October 2006).  Essentially, the findings of the indoor air quality and sub-slab vapor 
sampling indicate that the existing system is protective of the IAQ. 
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Figure 1:
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Location Map
3131-3221 Long Beach Road
Oceanside Plaza

Town of Hemnpstead, Nassau County, NY
Scale: 1" ~ 60'

MW-5

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602
Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509

www.relianceenv.com



TJ Maxx

1 Story Masonry Bldg.

1 Story Masonry Bldg.

Jef-El Dry Cleaner

Asphalt Parking Lot

Asphalt Parking Lot

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
ty

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
ty

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
ty

Grass

Grass

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
tyFourth Street

MW-2
(3.27)

MW3
(3.51)

MW1
(3.59)

MW4
(3.48)

Figure 2:
Ground Water Gradient Map

October 18, 2012
3131-3221 Long Beach Road
Oceanside Plaza

Town of Hemnpstead, Nassau County, NY
Scale: 1" ~ 60'

MW-5
(3.40)

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602
Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509

www.relianceenv.com

3.30

3.40

3.50

: Ground Water Contour
: Ground Water Flow Direction



Figure 3:
Tetrachloroethene Concentrations in MW-4
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Figure 4:
Tetrachloroethene Concentrations in MW-5
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Figure 5:
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Concentrations in MW-5
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Figure 6:
Indoor Air Quality and Sub-Slab Vapor

Sample Location Map
3131-3221 Long Beach Road
Oceanside Plaza

Town of Hemnpstead, Nassau County, NY
Not to Scale

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602
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TABLES  



Monitoring Purge Time Purge Rate pH Specific Conductivity Dissolved Oxygen Temperature ORP

TABLE 1
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Field Parameters (October 18, 2012)

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York
Monitoring Purge Time Purge Rate pH Specific Conductivity Dissolved Oxygen Temperature ORP

Well (minutes) (gal./min.) (S.U.) (mS/cm) (mg/l) (Celsius) (mV)

0 6.28 0.191 3.89 18.0 78

5 6.13 0.189 2.45 18.4 94

10 6.11 0.190 2.14 18.5 100
MW-4 0.30

15 6.09 0.189 2.03 18.5 105

0 6.58 0.422 0.46 21.6 28

5 6.38 0.483 0.28 21.9 44

10 6.42 0.492 0.14 21.8 32
MW-5 0.30

15 6.52 0.490 0.04 21.8 1

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Depth-to 1,1- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Water Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(feet) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l)

Ground Water 
Standards/Criteria* na na 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 10**

11/16/2005 5.54 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

2/22/2006 5.77 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

5/17/2006 5.79 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

10/1/2007 6.51 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

11/16/2005 6.06 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 12

2/22/2006 6.28 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

5/17/2006 6.23 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 13

10/1/2007 6.99 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

Sample Location Sample Date

MW-2

TABLE 2
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Vinyl Chloride MTBETetrachloroethene Trichloroethene

MW-1

11/16/2005 6.53 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

2/22/2006 6.74 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

5/17/2006 6.78 <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

10/1/2007 7.48 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Depth-to 1,1- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Water Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(feet) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l)

Ground Water 
Standards/Criteria* na na 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 10**

11/16/2005 6.60 <2.0 <2.0 360 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

2/22/2006 6.82 <2.0 <2.0 230 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

5/17/2006 6.84 <2.0 <2.0 100 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

10/1/2007 7.57 <5.0 <5.0 110 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/21/2009 6.90 <0.8 <0.8 77 <0.8 <1.0 <1.0 NA

10/7/2009 7.33 <5.0 <5.0 21 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/21/2010 7.09 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/7/2010 5.95 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/22/2010 7 53 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 NA
MW-4

TABLE 2
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride MTBE

7/22/2010 7.53 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/26/2011 7.05 <5.0 <5.0 11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/19/2011 7.49 <5.0 <5.0 10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/26/2011 7.00 <5.0 <5.0 10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/24/2012 7.13 <5.0 <5.0 11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/25/2012 7.23 <5.0 <5.0 9 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/20/2012 7.21 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/18/2012 7.46 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602
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Depth-to 1,1- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Water Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(feet) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l)

Ground Water 
Standards/Criteria* na na 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 10**

7/21/2009 6.44 <0.8 <0.8 160 <0.8 1.00 <1.0 NA

10/7/2009 6.88 <5.0 54 74 <5.0 <5.0 17 NA

1/21/2010 6.64 <5.0 <5.0 80 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/7/2010 5.49 <5.0 <5.0 37 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/22/2010 7.06 <5.0 74 69 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/26/2011 6.56 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/19/2011 7.03 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/26/2011 6.55 <5.0 57 8 <5.0 <5.0 13 NA

MW-5

TABLE 2
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride MTBE

1/24/2012 6.67 <5.0 80 7 <5.0 <5.0 10 NA

4/25/2012 6.76 <5.0 11 10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/20/2012 6.75 <5.0 9 14 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/18/2012 6.99 <5.0 11 10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Depth-to 1,1- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Water Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(feet) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l)

Ground Water 
Standards/Criteria* na na 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 10**

10/1/2007*** na <5.0 <5.0 160 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/21/2009*** na <0.8 <0.8 75 <0.8 <1.0 <1.0 NA

10/7/2009*** na <5.0 <5.0 20 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/21/2010*** na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/7/2010*** na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/22/2010*** na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/26/2011*** na <5.0 <5.0 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/19/2011*** na <5.0 <5.0 10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

Duplicate          
(MW-4)

TABLE 2
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride MTBE

10/26/2011*** na <5.0 <5.0 10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/24/2012*** na <5.0 <5.0 12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/25/2012*** na <5.0 <5.0 9 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/20/2012*** na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/18/2012*** na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Depth-to 1,1- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Water Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(feet) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l)

Ground Water 
Standards/Criteria* na na 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 10**

11/16/2005 na <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

2/22/2006 na <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

5/17/2006 na <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

10/1/2007 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/21/2009 na <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1.0 <1.0 NA

10/7/2009 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/21/2010 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/7/2010 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/22/2010 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 NA
Field Blank

TABLE 2
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride MTBE

7/22/2010 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/26/2011 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/19/2011 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/26/2011 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/24/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/25/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/20/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/18/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Depth-to 1,1- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

Water Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(feet) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l) (µg/l)

Ground Water 
Standards/Criteria* na na 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 10**

11/16/2005 na <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

2/22/2006 na <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

5/17/2006 na <2.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0

10/1/2007 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/21/2009 na <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <1.0 <1.0 NA

10/7/2009 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/21/2020 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/7/2010 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/22/2010 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 <5 0 NA
Trip Blank

TABLE 2
Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride MTBE

7/22/2010 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/26/2011 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/19/2011 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/26/2011 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

1/24/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

4/25/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

7/20/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

10/18/2012 na <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA

BOLD = Exceeds the TAGM regulated levels. * = Levels referenced in TAGM 4046.

na = Not applicable. ** = STARS Memo #1: Petroleum Contaminated Soil Guidance Policy (Ground Water Standards/Criteria).

NA = Not Analyzed. *** = Duplicate of ground water monitoring well MW-4.

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Monitoring Sample Top-of-Casing Elevation Depth-to-Water Ground Water Elevation

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet)

TABLE 3
Ground Water Gradient Data

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

11/16/2005 5.54 4.44

2/22/2006 5.77 4.21

5/17/2006 5.79 4.19

10/1/2007 6.51 3.47

7/21/2009 5.82 4.16

1/21/2010 6 00 3 981/21/2010 6.00 3.98

4/7/2010 4.89 5.09

7/22/2010 6.46 3.52

1/26/2011 5.96 4.02

7/19/2011 6.41 3.57

10/26/2011 5.89 4.09

MW-1 9.98

1/24/2012 6.04 3.94

4/25/2012 6.17 3.81

7/20/2012 6.13 3.85

10/18/2013 6.39 3.59

11/16/2005 6.06 4.08

2/22/2006 6.28 3.86

5/17/2006 6.23 3.91

10/1/2007 6.99 3.15

7/21/2009 6.34 3.80

10/7/2009 6.75 3.39

1/21/2010 6.52 3.62

4/7/2010 5.40 4.74

7/22/2010 6.95 3.19

7/19/2011 6.93 3.21

10/26/2011 6.44 3.70

1/24/2012 6 61 3 53

MW-2 10.14

1/24/2012 6.61 3.53

4/25/2012 6.60 3.54

7/20/2012 6.65 3.49

10/18/2013 6.87 3.27

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Monitoring Sample Top-of-Casing Elevation Depth-to-Water Ground Water Elevation

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet)

Ground Water Gradient Data
Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

TABLE 3

11/16/2005 6.53 4.30

2/22/2006 6.74 4.09

5/17/2006 6.78 4.05

10/1/2007 7.48 3.35

7/21/2009 6.82 4.01

10/7/2009 7.26 3.57

1/21/2010 6.99 3.84

4/7/2010 5.87 4.96

7/22/2010 7.44 3.39

7/19/2011 7.39 3.44

10/26/2011 6 90 3 93

MW-3 10.83

10/26/2011 6.90 3.93

1/24/2012 7.10 3.73

4/25/2012 7.13 3.70

7/20/2012 7.11 3.72

10/18/2013 7.32 3.51

11/16/2005 6.60 4.3411/16/2005 6.60 4.34

2/22/2006 6.82 4.12

5/17/2006 6.84 4.10

10/1/2007 7.57 3.37

7/21/2009 6.90 4.04

10/7/2009 7.33 3.61

1/21/2010 7.09 3.85

4/7/2010 5.95 4.99

7/22/2010 7.53 3.41

1/26/2011 7.05 3.89

7/19/2011 7.49 3.45

MW-4 10.94

10/26/2011 7.00 3.94
1/24/2012 7.13 3.81
4/25/2012 7.23 3.71
7/20/2012 7.21 3.73
10/18/2013 7.46 3.48

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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Monitoring Sample Top-of-Casing Elevation Depth-to-Water Ground Water Elevation

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet)

TABLE 3
Ground Water Gradient Data

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221 Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

7/21/2009 6.44 3.95
10/7/2009 6.88 3.51

1/21/2010 6.64 3.75

4/7/2010 5.49 4.90

7/22/2010 7.06 3.33

1/26/2011 6.56 3.83

7/19/2011 7.03 3.36

10/26/2011 6.55 3.84
1/24/2012 6.67 3.72
4/25/2012 6.76 3.63
7/20/2012 6 75 3 64

MW-5 10.39

7/20/2012 6.75 3.64
10/18/2013 6.99 3.40

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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1,1- 1,2- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

TABLE 4
Indoor Air Quality and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride
Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3)

DNE DNE DNE 100 DNE 5 DNE

Sample Location Sample Date

Indoor Air Quality

Tetrachloroethene

Air Gudeline Value*

Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride

12/6/2007 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 88 0.63U 5.9 0.41U

9/2/2009 2U 2U 2U 500 2U 2.7U 1.3U

10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 11 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 2.3 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U
Chapter One 
Books, Inc.

3/1/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 32 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

12/18/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 8.1 0.79U 0.33 0.51U

12/6/2007 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 2.6 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

9/2/2009 4U 4U 4U 880 4U 5.4U 2.6U

/ /10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 7.5 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 5.2 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

3/1/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 28 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

12/18/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 13 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

Vino 100

S b Sl b V

12/6/2007 48U 48U 48U 8,100 48U 64U 31U

10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 2.5 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 467 0.79U 7 0.51U

3/1/2012 3 2U 3 1U 3 2U 232 3 2U 1 2 2U

Chapter One 
Books, Inc.

Sub-Slab Vapor

3/1/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 232 3.2U 1.2 2U

12/18/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 131 3.2U 0.86U 2U

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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1,1- 1,2- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

TABLE 4
Indoor Air Quality and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride
Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3)

12/6/2007 120U 120U 120U 18,000 120U 160U 77U

Sub-Slab Vapor

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride

10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 2.4 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 4,180 0.79U 78.5 0.51U

3/1/2012 44U 43U 44U 21,100 44U 97.8 28U

12/18/2012 13U 13U 13U 9,830 13U 36U 8.2U

Vino 100

12/6/2007 1.2U 1.2U 1.2U 350 1.2U 2.5 0.77U

10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 2.2 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 150 0.79U 2.6 0.51U

3/1/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 766 3.2U 3.7 2U

/ /

Jef-El Dry 
Cleaners (DCF)

12/18/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 11 3.2U 0.86U 2U

12/6/2007 320U 320U 320U 81,000 320U 430U 200U

10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 2.9 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 3,480 0.79U 21 0.51U

3/1/2012 3 2U 3 1U 3 2U 1 990 3 2U 2 2 2U

Jef-El Dry 
Cleaners (DCR)

3/1/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 1,990 3.2U 2.2 2U

12/18/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 164 3.2U 0.86U 2U

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602
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1,1- 1,2- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-

TABLE 4
Indoor Air Quality and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride
Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3)

12/6/2007 280U 280U 280U 50,000 280U 380 180U

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride

Sub-Slab Vapor

9/4/2009 3.2U 3.2U 3.2U 37 3.2U 51 2U

10/28/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 2.5 0.63U 15 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 1,080 0.79U 56.4 0.51U

3/1/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 902 3.2U 3.5 2U

Jef-El Dry 
Cleaners (MRE)

12/18/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 205 3.2U 0.86U 2U

12/6/2007 1.2U 1.2U 1.2U 240 1.2U 1.6U 0.77U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 46 0.79U 0.39 0.51U

3/1/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 224 3.2U 0.86U 2U

/ /

Jef-El Dry 
Cleaners (Fence)

12/18/2012 3.2U 3.1U 3.2U 1.1U 3.2U 0.86U 2U

Pizzaiola 6/14/2010 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 5 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

Protass 6/14/2010 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 17 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Phone: (717) 735-9508 / Fax: (717) 735-9509
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1,1- 1,2- cis-1,2- trans-1,2-
Vinyl Chloride

TABLE 4
Indoor Air Quality and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling - Laboratory Analytical Results

Oceanside Plaza, 3131-3221Long Beach Road, Town of Hempstead, Nassau County

Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene

(µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3)

12/6/2007 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 1.1U 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

Vinyl Chloride

Ambient

Sample Location Sample Date
Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene

9/2/2009 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 1.1U 0.63U 0.86U 0.41U

6/14/2010 0.63U 0.63U 0.63U 13 0.63U 1.40 0.41U

1/13/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 0.6 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

3/1/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 0.57 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

AMB**

12/18/2012 0.79U 0.79U 0.79U 1.2 0.79U 0.21U 0.51U

* = NYSDOH “Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York” (Indoor Air Quality Only).

** = Ambient air quality sample.

BOLD = Exceeds the Air Guideline Value.

DNE = Does Not Exist.

130 East Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602
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APPENDIX A 
GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING 
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS FIGURES  



TJ Maxx

1 Story Masonry Bldg.

1 Story Masonry Bldg.

Jef-El Dry Cleaner

Asphalt Parking Lot

Asphalt Parking Lot

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
ty

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
ty

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
ty

Grass

Grass

Ad
ja

ce
nt

Pr
op

er
tyFourth Street

Figure A1:
Laboratory Analytical Results - 

Tetrachloroethene in Ground Water
3131-3221 Long Beach Road
Oceanside Plaza

Town of Hemnpstead, Nassau County, NY
Scale: 1" ~ 60'
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Figure A2:
Laboratory Analytical Results - 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene in Ground Water
3131-3221 Long Beach Road
Oceanside Plaza

Town of Hemnpstead, Nassau County, NY
Scale: 1" ~ 60'
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APPENDIX B 
OCTOBER 18, 2012 

GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING 
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS  



 

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA  17605-2425 • 717-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com 

Through our technical processes and second person review of data, we have established that our data/deliverables are in 

compliance with the methods and project requirements unless otherwise noted or previously resolved with the client. 
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Date: 

 

10/30/2012 

    

    
Any questions or concerns you might have regarding this data package should be directed to Environmental Client 

Services at (717) 656-2300. 
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APPENDIX C 
GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING 

DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT  





























Remedial Investigation Report Addendum February 22, 2013 
Oceanside Plaza (Site ID No. C130158) Attachments 
 

 

APPENDIX D 
INDOOR AIR QUALITY/SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING 

DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS 
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February 21, 2013 
 
 
Mr. Robert Kovacs 
Senior Engineer 
Roux Associates, Inc. 
209 Shafter Street 
Islandia, New York 11749-5074 
 
Re: Data Usability Summary Report for Oceanside Site, NY 

Accutest Job Number JB24660 

Dear Mr. Kovacs: 

Data review was performed for the data package (Accutest Job Number JB24660) 
generated by Accutest Laboratories.  This Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) has 
been prepared following the guidelines provided in New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Division of Environmental Remediation DER-
10, Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation, Appendix 2B – 
Guidance for Data Deliverables and Development of Data Usability Summary Reports, 
May 2010.  

Analytical data for nine (9) summa canister air samples collected by Roux Associates 
on December 18, 2012 are discussed in this DUSR. USEPA GC/MS method TO-15 was 
used for the sample analysis of seven site-specific volatile compounds. The data 
packages provided by the lab contained full deliverables for validation, but this DUSR 
is generated from review of the QC summary form information, with review of raw data 
for samples, and limited review of associated raw data for QC samples. Full validation 
has not been performed. The data review was performed on the sample results in 
accordance with the guidelines presented in USEPA Region II validation SOP HW-31, 
and in consideration of the specific requirements of USEPA method TO-15. 

The data review included the following items: 

• Data deliverable completeness, 
• Laboratory case narratives, 
• Chain of custody documentation, 
• Holding times, 
• Method blank results, 
• Surrogate recoveries, 
• Internal standard recoveries, 
• Laboratory control samples, 
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• Laboratory duplicate results, 
• Summa canister cleaning certifications, 
• Instrument tunes,  
• Initial calibration, initial calibration verification, and continuing calibration 

results,  
• Method compliance, and  
• Sample result verification. 

Copies of the validated sample results are presented in Appendix A. Copies of the 
chain-of-custodies and lab case narratives are presented in Appendix B.  

Data Deliverable Completeness 
A full deliverable data package (i.e., NYSDEC Category B or equivalent) was provided 
by the laboratory, which included reporting forms and raw data necessary to validate 
the reported analytical results. Summa canister cleaning certifications were included in 
the data package. 

Sample Receipt/Holding times 
All samples were received by the laboratory intact, properly preserved, and under 
proper COCs.  All samples were analyzed within the required holding times.  

Volatile Analyses by USEPA Method TO-15 
Method blank results, surrogate recoveries, internal standard recoveries, laboratory 
control samples results, and laboratory duplicate results were within laboratory control 
limits; results of instrument tunes, initial calibration, initial calibration verification, and 
continuing calibration were in compliance with the method requirements.  

Summary 
Sample analyses were in compliance with the method requirements. All sample data are 
usable as reported.   

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any comments or questions regarding 
this report. 

Sincerely 
ROUX ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
Yixian Zhang, PhD 
Senior Scientist 
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Definitions of Validation Data Qualifiers 

Qualifier Definition 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported 
sample quantitation limit. 
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